

BY E-MAIL

September 1, 2022

Ms. Melissa Casson Vice President of Finance North Bay Hydro Distribution Limited mcasson@northbayhydro.com

Mr. Matt Payne
President and Chief Executive Officer
Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corporation
mpayne@northbayhydro.com

Dear Applicants:

Re: Licence Amendment, Cancellation and Transfer of Rate Order OEB File Number: EB-2021-0312

On March 17, 2022, the OEB issued a Decision and Order approving the amalgamation of North Bay Hydro Distribution Ltd. (North Bay Hydro) and Espanola Regional Hydro Distribution Corp. (Espanola Hydro). In its decision, the OEB stated that upon receiving notification of the completion of the transaction, the OEB would:

- a) Amend the electricity distribution licence of North Bay Hydro to include the service area formerly served by Espanola Hydro;
- b) Cancel the electricity distribution licence of Espanola Hydro; and
- c) Transfer the rate order of Espanola Hydro to North Bay Hydro.

On July 13, 2022, North Bay Hydro notified the OEB that the amalgamation transaction was completed on July 1, 2022.

Please find enclosed an amended North Bay Hydro's electricity distribution licence ED-2003-0024. The amended licence includes the service areas formerly served by Espanola Hydro. The electricity distribution licence of Espanola Hydro ED-2002-0502 is cancelled, effective July 1, 2022.

T 416-481-1967 1-888-632-6273

F 416-440-7656 OEB.ca

Pursuant to the decision, the rate order of Espanola Hydro dated March 24, 2022 is transferred to North Bay Hydro.

Yours truly,

John Pickernell Manager, Applications Administration

c: Mr. John A.D. Vellone, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP Counsel to the Applicants jvellone@blg.com

Ms. Flora Ho, Borden Ladner Gervais LLP Counsel to the Applicants fho@blg.com